ADOPTED
JUNE 17, 2024



Board of County Commissioners Butler County, Ohio

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

24-06-00882

Cindy Carpenter President

Donald L. DixonVice President

T.C. Rogers Member

Load Limit - Engineer

Engineer

Target Meeting: 6/17/24

An Inter-Departmental Review

Summary

Accept the Bridge Load Limit List of May 31, 2024, which supersedes all prior load limit lists

Justification

The established safe carry capacity for each bridge shall be shown on the Bridge Load Limit List

Recommendation

The office of the Engineer recommends approval

Approved by:



ADOPTED

JUNE 17, 2024



County Commissioners Butler County, Ohio

RESOLUTION

24-06-00882

Cindy Carpenter
President

Donald L. DixonVice President

T.C RogersMember

Load Limit - Engineer

The Board of County Commissioners of Butler County, Ohio met in Regular Meeting on the 17th day of June, 2024 in the Commission Chambers of the Butler County Government Services Center, 315 High Street, 2nd Floor, Hamilton, Ohio 45011

Whereas, pursuant to Section 5577 08 of the Ohio Revised Code the Board of County Commissioners is required to classify the county and township roads and bridges and all other roads and bridges within the County, except state highways and bridges on state highways, with reference to the maximum weights and speeds permitted on such roads and bridges for vehicles of a weight exceeding five tons for vehicle and load,

Whereas the Board has from time-to-time approved lists as recommended by the County Engineer to establish the maximum weights and speeds permitted on such roads and bridges in accordance with Section 5577 08 of the Ohio Revised Code,

Whereas the County Engineer recommends that the Board approve the attached Load Limit List dated May 31, 2024 to modify and supersede all prior Load Limit Lists, now, therefore, be it

Resolved that the Board of County Commissioners hereby approves the attached Load Limit List dated May 31, 2024 to modify and supersede all prior Load Limit Lists, effective immediately, be it further

Resolved that the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board, and that all deliberations of this Board and of its committees, which resulted in those formal actions, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law

Commissioner Rogers moved for the adoption of the foregoing resolution, Commissioner Dixon seconded the motion and upon call of the roll, the vote resulted as follows

RESULT: Adopted

AYES: Donald Dixon, T C Rogers

EXCUSED: Cindy Carpenter

State of Ohio, County of Butler, on this 17th day of June, 2024, the Clerk of the Board does hereby certify that 24-06-00882 is a true, exact, complete and unaltered electronic record of the Butler County Board of Commissioners

Flora Butler, Clerk of the Board